## **Giveaway Terms and Conditions**

This promotional campaign is a collaboration between BEAT Cycling Club, Arval, and Toertje. This campaign is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Participation takes place when you have sent an email with the requested details, completed an entry form, or performed the requested action, depending on the type of campaign.
- 2. Participants are aware that by participating, they agree to receiving emails containing newsletters and information about Arval Bike Lease.
- 3. Each participant can participate with a maximum of one email address and one Toertje account per person.
- 4. Participants are required to provide accurate, current, and complete information when participating.
- 5. The promotion will end when the entire Toertje group has reached 384.400 kilometers, or when the organisation states a early finish. In this period, participants who follow the promotion rules and regulations will stand a chance to compete in the raffle for one of the items provided by BEAT Cycling Club.
- 6. The prize pool will contain: 2 times a KTM E-Bike, 10 times a one-year membership voucher for BEAT Cycling Club and a free club jersey, and 15 times a BEAT Cycling Club Gift-box with various cycling-related items and samples. All the items have been made available by BEAT Cycling Club.
- 7. If the prizes are not claimed within 14 working days a new raffle will take place to divide the unclaimed items, this will be done a maximum of 3 times after which the prizes will be returned to the organization.
- 8. The make-up of the prize pool can be changed or altered at any moment by any of the collaborating partners as stated above.
- 9. The winners will be announced after the end of the giveaway promotion.
- 10. Only participants residing in Europe will have a chance to win the prizes.
- 11. The drawing of the winners will be done randomly and in an impartial manner.
- 12. Winners will be personally notified within 14 business days after the close of the giveaway promotion via email.
- 13. The winners will be announced using the name and email address used to sign up for this giveaway.
- 14. No correspondence will be entered into about the results.
- 15. BEAT Cycling Club may, at their sole discretion and without prior notice, change or modify these giveaway promotion conditions during the promotion period or change or modify the giveaway promotion without giving any reason.
- 16. Winners can also be announced on the following channels: website, newsletter, email, and social media. By accepting these conditions, participants agree to the same.
- 17. Prizes are not exchangeable for money or other goods.
- 18. The make-up of the winner(s) selection is done in the spirit of "BEAT The Traffic" and "The more you ride, the more chance you have in the raffle." For the raffle, the number of Toertjes, the ridden kilometers, and possibly the amount of CO2 savings reduced will be taken into account when handing out the lottery tickets. The minimal distance that is counted as 1 Toertje for the entry is set at 1 kilometer. The amount of Toertjes the participant has undertaken during the promotional campaign will determine the amount of tickets the participant has in the final raffle. The amount of tickets per 1 Toertje is yet to be determined and will be based on the amount of entries and the standard normal table of the amount of Toertjes. The organizers may refuse any entries at any point in the giveaway when they suspect possible fraud or when not acting in the spirit of BEAT The Traffic.

- 19. The personal data obtained in the context of the promotion can be used by Arval as stated above and will not be provided to third parties and will be destroyed afterwards. More information about the processing of personal data can be found in the privacy policies below:
  - o BEAT privacy policy: <a href="https://www.beatcycling.cc/pages/algemene-voorwaarden">https://www.beatcycling.cc/pages/algemene-voorwaarden</a>
  - o Toertje General Terms & agreements: <a href="https://www.toertje.nl/documents/algemene-voorwaarden-canvasheroes.pdf">https://www.toertje.nl/documents/algemene-voorwaarden-canvasheroes.pdf</a>
  - ARVAL privacy statement and Legal information: <a href="https://www.arval.nl/privacy">https://www.arval.nl/privacy</a>
- 20. These terms and conditions are governed by Dutch law.
- 21. For questions and/or complaints, please contact BEAT: <a href="https://www.beatcycling.cc/pages/contact">https://www.beatcycling.cc/pages/contact</a>